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Susan N. Goodman, RN JD 
Pivot Health Law, LLC 
P.O. Box 69734 
Oro Valley, AZ 85737 
Ph: (520) 744-7061 
Email: sgoodman@pivothealthaz.com 
Patient Care Ombudsman 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 
 

 
In re:    
   
 
ASTRIA HEALTH, et.al. 1 
 

 
 

 
Debtors in Possession. 

 

 
 
Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 19-01189 FLK 
 
Jointly Administered 
 
 

 
PATIENT CARE OMBUDSMAN’S THIRD INTERIM REPORT 

(CONSOLIDATED) 

 Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §333 of the Bankruptcy Code (the “Code”) and this Court’s June 11, 

2019 Amended Order Directing United States Trustee to Appoint Patient Care Ombudsman [Docket No. 241], the 

United States Trustee filed its’ Appointment of Patient Care Ombudsman on June 17, 2019 at Docket No. 

278.  The Code requires that the Patient Care Ombudsman (“PCO”) monitor the quality of patient care 

and report PCO’s findings to the Court no less than every sixty (60) days.   

Accordingly, PCO engaged in an initial site visit and filed the Patient Care Ombudsman’s First 

Interim Report for Astria Regional Medical Center and Geographically Associated Clinics and/or Departments 

                                              
1  The Debtors, along with their case numbers, are as follows:  Astria Health (19-01189), Glacier Canyon, LLC (19-01193), 
Kitchen and Bath Furnishings, LLC (19-01149), Oxbow Summit, LLC (19-01195), SHC Holdco, LLC (19-01196), SHC 
Medical Center-Toppenish (19-01190), SHC Medical Center-Yakima (19-01192), Sunnyside Community Hospital 
Association (19-01191), Sunnyside Community Hospital Home Medical Supply, LLC (19-01197), Sunnyside Home Health 
(19-001198), Sunnyside Professional Services, LLC (19-01199), Yakima Home Care Holdings, LLC (19-01201), and Yakima 

HMA Home Health, LLC (19-01200). 
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[Docket No. 465] (“First Regional Report”); Patient Care Ombudsman’s First Interim Report for Astria 

Toppenish Hospital and Geographically Associated Clinics and/or Departments [Docket No. 464] (“First 

Toppenish Report”); and, Patient Care Ombudsman’s First Interim Report for Astria Sunnyside Community 

Hospital and Geographically Associated Clinics and/or Departments [Docket No. 463] (“First Sunnyside 

Report”).  This series of initial reports was filed on August 9, 2019.  In the interim reporting cycle, PCO 

engaged with quality and various personnel to track patient care delivery.   

In late September, PCO engaged in a second site visit and filed Patient Care Ombudsman’s Second 

Interim Report for Astria Regional Medical Center and Geographically Associated Clinics and/or Departments 

[Docket No. 682] (“Second Regional Report”) on October 9, 2019.  On October 11, 2019, PCO filed 

Patient Care Ombudsman’s Second Interim Report for Astria Toppenish Hospital and Geographically Associated 

Clinics and/or Departments [Docket No. 686] (“Second Toppenish Report”) and Patient Care Ombudsman’s 

Second Interim Report for Astria Sunnyside Community Hospital and Geographically Associated Clinics and/or 

Departments [Docket No. 687] (“Second Sunnyside Report”).  When interim monitoring efforts revealed 

various staff departures and position reductions, PCO engaged in a third site visit.  To timely 

communicate the findings of the third site visit to the Court, PCO filed the Patient Care Ombudsman’s 

First Supplemental Report (“First Supplemental Report”) on November 11, 2019 at Docket No. 750 in 

advance of the November status hearing.  PCO comes now to file this short, Third Consolidated 

Interim Report, and PCO will continue to evaluate the benefit of location-specific reports after the 

January 2020 status hearing.   

SUMMARY 

 In the interim period, PCO engaged in a fifth site visit, visiting Astria Regional Medical Center 

(“Regional”), Astria Sunnyside Hospital (“Sunnyside”), Astria Toppenish Hospital (“Toppenish”), and 

ten clinics and/or hospital outpatient departments.  Further, PCO continued to engage remotely with 

staff and clinicians throughout the interim period. 

 Regional.  The Regional census was reported as fluctuating between the low twenties to the 

low fifties during the reporting period.  Episodic staffing coverage challenges consistent with those 

19-01189-WLH11    Doc 855    Filed 12/31/19    Entered 12/31/19 18:58:05     Pg 2 of 9



 

3 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

described in PCO’s prior reports were reported by clinicians and staff.  At the time of PCO’s site visit, 

census was forty-six with the ICU, ACU, and 4C units all caring for inpatients.  The Emergency 

Department (“ED”) was holding two inpatients, down from the hold numbers reported in the First 

Supplemental Report.   

 Since the First Supplemental Report, three outpatient physical therapist (“PT”) positions were 

eliminated at the Regional location (with two of the three therapists moving to the Sunnyside location).  

These reductions resulted in interrupted outpatient treatment plans for some number of patients with 

one patient complaint reported.  Increased response times to inpatient PT support was also reported. 

 Elective surgical procedures were reported as being metered relative to available anesthesia staff 

with patient impact denied.  The operating suite (“OR”) air handler required emergent repair in the 

interim reporting cycle.  While an interim fix was quickly accomplished, clinicians reported concern 

about the longevity of the repair while awaiting the definitive repair.   

 PCO will remain engaged monitoring various key areas including but not limited to quality data; 

infection control data; staffing; adjustments to new pharmacy remote order review/coverage; lab 

staffing, continued clinic support, and equipment functionality; supply chain coverage with recent 

staffing shifts; completion of the remaining pending and incomplete biomedical preventative 

maintenance (“PMs”) action items as reported to state surveyors; and, other maintenance/life safety 

open items.   

 Sunnyside.  Due to weather, PCO had limited site visit time at this facility.  Census at the time 

of PCO’s visit was approximately twenty including anticipated post-operative admissions.  The 

oncology clinic Physician Assistant is departing for reasons unrelated to the bankruptcy.  PCO will 

remain engaged as to the replacement of this key individual is identified given the increased clinic 

volume after the absorption of a large portion of the Yakima-based clinic patients.  The Sunnyside 

COO was reported as the new CEO at the Toppenish location.  The departure of the previous CEO 

was reported as unrelated to the bankruptcy process.  PCO did speak with one Sunnyside clinic-based 

physician who was leaving for reasons unrelated to the bankruptcy.  A second Sunnyside clinic 
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physician left in the interim reporting period at his/her contract expiration.  Further, a clinic manager 

also resigned for non-bankruptcy reasons.   

 Toppenish.  The inpatient census was in the mid-twenties at the time of PCO’s visit.  The 

radiology department experienced one staff layoff since the First Supplemental Report, with that team 

member reported as awaiting definitive clearance to begin working at Regional.  Further, the surgical 

(“OR”) director resigned, for reasons unrelated to the bankruptcy.  The Women’s Center team reported 

that the Chief Nursing Officer (“CNO”) was continuing to fill staffing holes that resulted from the 

previous departure of the department director.  The food service team was noted to have three team 

members in addition to the manager, with a fourth team member anticipated (increased from initial site 

visit reported staffing).     

  PCO spoke to at least 13 clinicians across all locations during the site visit.  PCO also received 

unsolicited clinician and non-clinician/staff concerns (including a letter) in the interim reporting period 

that were consistent with those previously reported to the Court.  Given these various dynamics, PCO 

anticipates another site visit in the next 30-45 days.  

  

DATED:  December 31, 2019    By:  /s/ Susan N. Goodman   
       Susan N. Goodman, RN JD 

Pivot Health Law 
P.O. Box 69734 
Oro Valley, Arizona 85737 
P: (520) 744-7061; F: (520) 575-4075 
sgoodman@pivothealthaz.com 
Patient Care Ombudsman 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that the above and foregoing report has been electronically filed with the Clerk 

of the Court using the CM/ECF filing system and a true and correct copy of this pleading has been 

sent to the following parties or counsel of record who have registered to receive electronic notice. 

       

Dentons US LLP  

Sam Alberts 

Geoffrey Miller 

Samuel Maizel 

Sarah M. Schrag 

1900 K Street, NW  

Washington, DC 20006 

sam.alberts@dentons.com 

geoffrey.miller@dentons.com 

samuel.maizel@dentons.com 

sarah.schrag@dentons.com 

Attorneys for Debtors 

Bush Kornfeld LLP  

Thomas A. Buford 

James L. Day 

601 Union Street, Suite 5000  

Seattle, WA 98101 

tbuford@bskd.com 

jday@bskd.com 

Attorneys for Debtors 

U S Trustee's Office  

Gary W. Dyer 

920 W Riverside Ave, Suite 593  

Spokane, WA 99201 

gary.w.dyer@usdoj.gov 

Attorneys for United States Trustee 

Sillis Cummis & Gross PC  

Boris I Mankovetskiy  

Andrew Sherman 

One Riverfront Plaza  

Newark, NJ 07102  

bmankovetskiy@sillscummis.com 

asherman@sillscummis.com 

Attorneys for Unsecured Creditors Committee 

Polsinelli PC  

Jane Pearson 

1000 2nd Avenue, Suite 3500  

Seattle, WA 98104  

jane.pearson@polsinelli.com 

Attorneys for Unsecured Creditors Committee 

Southwell & O’Rourke, P.S. 

Kevin O’Rourke 

421 W. Riverside Ave., Ste 960 

Spokane, WA 99201 

kevin@southwellorourke.com 

Attorneys for JMB Capital Partners Lending, LLC 

Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky and Popeo PC 

William W. Kannel 

Ian A. Hammel 

Timothy J. McKeon 

Matthew D. Levitt 

One Financial Center 

Boston, Massachusetts 02111 

wkannel@mintz.com 

iahammel@mintz.com 

tjmckeon@mintz.com 

mdlevitt@mintz.com 

Attorneys for UMB Bank, NA; Lapis Advisors, LP 

 

Miller Nash Graham & Dunn LLP 

Mark D. Northrup 

Teresa H. Pearson (Portland Office) 

2801 Alaskan Way, Suite 300 

Seattle, Washington 98121-1128 

mark.northrup@millernash.com 

teresa.pearson@millernash.com 

Local Counsel for UMB Bank, NA; Lapis Advisors, LP 
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Hummer Boyd PLLC 

Donald A. Boyd; Zachary P. Hummer 

6 South 2nd Street, Suite 1016 

Yakima, WA 98901 

dboyd@hummerboyd@.com 

zhummer@hummerboyd.com 

Attorneys for Community Health of Central 

Washington 

Fox Rothschild, LLP 

Joseph E. Shickich, Jr., Esq. 

1001 - 4th Avenue, Suite 4500 

Seattle, WA 98154 

jshickich@foxrothschild.com 

Attorneys for Washington Hospital Services, Inc.; 

Washington State Hospital Association; First Choice 

Health Network, Inc. 

Stoel Rives 

Vanessa Soriano Power; Oren Haker (PortlandOffice) 

Ellen E. Ostrow (SLC Office) 

600 University Street, Suite 3600 

Seattle, WA 98101 

vanessa.power@stoel.com 

ellen.ostrow@stoel.com 

oren.haker@stoel.com 

Attorneys for PacifiCorp and Biotronik, Inc.  

Borde Law, PLLC 

Manish Borde 

600 Stewart Street, Suite 400 

Seattle, WA 98101 

mborde@bordelaw.com 

bktdocket_west@ballardspahr.com 

Attorneys for Medefis, Inc. 

State of Washington, Office Attorney General 

Dina L. Yunker Frank 

Audrey L. Udashen; Michelle Baczkowski 

Lynda L. Atkins; Javier Trasvina 

800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000 

Seattle, WA 98104 

BCUYunker@atg.wa.gov 

dinay@ATG.WA.GOV 

audrey.udashen@atg.wa.gov 

michelle.baczkowski@atg.wa.gov 

lynda.atkins@atg.wa.gov 

javier.trasvina@atg.wa.gov 

Attorneys for State of Washington 

Stokes Lawrence 

Claire Taylor 

1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3000 

Seattle, WA 98101-2393 

claire.taylor@stokeslaw.com 

Attorneys for Lower Valley Credit Union 

Ryan Swanson 

Susan Rae Fox; Richard Hyatt 

1201 3rd Ave., Suite 3400 

Seattle, WA 98101 

fox@ryanlaw.com 

hyatt@ryanlaw.com 

Attorneys for RIAA Commercial Finance, Inc. 

Lukins & Annis 

Trevor R. Pincock 

717 W. Sprague Ave., Suite 1600 

Washington Trust Financial Center 

Spokane, WA 99201 

tpincock@lukins.com 

Attorneys for Healthcare Resource Group, Inc. 

Ray Quinney & Nebeker 

David H. Leigh 

36 South State Street, Suite 1400 

Salt Lake City, UT 84145-0385 

dleigh@rqn.com 

Attorneys for Med One Capital Funding, LLC 

Nold Muchinsky 

Brian Muchinsky 

10500 NE 8th Street, Suite 930 

Bellevue, WA 98004 

bmuchinsky@noldmuchinsky.com 

Attorneys for Copiers Northwest, Inc. 
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Lee & Hayes, P.C. 

Bryce J. Wilcox 

Caleb Hatch 

Shaun M. Cross 

601 W. Riverside Avenue, Suite 1400 

Spokane, WA 99201 

bryce@leehayes.com 

caleb.hatch@leehayes.com 

shaun@leehayes.com 

Attorneys for OXARC, Inc.; Inland Northwest Health 

Services d/b/a/ Engage 

Barnard Iglitzin & Lavitt LLP 

Danielle Franco-Malone 

Darin M. Dalmat 

18 West Mercer Street, Suite 400 

Seattle, WA 98119 

franco@workerlaw.com, woodward@workerlaw.com 

dalmat@workerlaw.com; valenzuela@workerlaw.com; 

Attorneys for Washington State Nurses Assoc. 

Larson Berg & Perkins PLLC 

Michelle Renee Riel 

P.O. Box 550 

Yakima, WA 98907 

michelle@lbplaw.com 

Attorneys for Theorem Architecture PLLC 

Waller Lansden Dortch & Davis LLP 

David E. Lemke 

Melissa W. Jones 

511 Union Street, Suite 2700 

Nashville, TN 37219 

david.lemke@wallerlaw.com 

melissa.jones@wallerlaw.com 

snr@witherspoonkelley.com (local counsel) 

Attorneys for MidCap Funding IV Trust 

Sackmann Law Office 

Steven H. Sackmann 

455 East Hemlock Street 

Othello, WA 99344-0409 

steve@sackmannlaw.com, sackmannlaw@hotmail.com 

Attorneys for Jim McCommon, McCommon Leasing 

Co. 

City of Yakima 

Sara L. Watkins 

129 N. 2nd Street 

Yakima, WA 98901 

sara.watkins@yakimawa.gov 

Attorneys on behalf of City of Yakima 

Bailey & Busey PLLC 

Roger William Bailey 

411 N. 2nd Street 

Yakima, WA 98901 

roger.bailey.attorney@gmail.com 

Attorneys for Milroy Emergency Group, PLLC; Olney 

Emergency Group, PLLC; and, Sunnyside Emergency 

Group, LLC (local counsel) 

Nelson Mullins, LLP 

Lee B. Hart 

Atlantic Station 

201 17th Street, NW, Suite 1700 

Atlanta, GA 30363 

lee.hart@nelsonmullins.com 

Attorneys for Milroy Emergency Group, PLLC; Olney 

Emergency Group, PLLC; and, Sunnyside Emergency 

Group, LLC 

SEIU Healthcare 1199NW 

Carson R. Flora 

Suzanne Hepner (NY Levy Ratner, PC) 

15 S. Grady Way, Suite 200 

Renton, WA 98057 

carsonf@seiu1199nw.org 

shepner@levyratner.com 

Attorneys for SEIU Healthcare 1199NW 

Ogden Murphy Wallace, PLLC 

William F. Malaier, Jr. 

901 Fifth Ave., Suite 3500 

Seattle, WA 98164-2008 

wmalaier@omwlaw.com 

Attorneys for Yakima Valley Memorial Hospital 

Yakima Valley Memorial Hospital 

c/o Lynne Chafetz 

Virginia Mason Medical Center 

PO Box 900/MS: GB-ADM 

Yakima, WA 98902 

Returned as undeliverable 

Koenig Dunne, PC, LLO 

Patrick M. Patino 

1266 S. 13th Street 

Omaha, Nebraska 68108 

patrickp@koenigdunne.com 

need new local counsel 

Attorneys for LRS Healthcare, Inc. 
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Halverson Northwest Law Group, PC 

Michael F. Shinn 

405 East Lincoln Ave, PO Box 22550 

Yakima, WA 98907 

mshinn@hnw.law 

Attorneys for V.K. Powell Construction, LLC 

Hames, Anderson, Whitlow & O’Leary, P.S. 

William L. Hames 

601 W. Kennewick Ave. 

Kennewick, WA 99336-0498 

billh@hawlaw.com 

Attorneys for Advanced Transfusion Services 

Foster Pepper (check motion to withdraw DE 493) 

Bryan T. Glover 

Andy Morton 

1111 Third Ave., Suite 3000 

Seattle, WA 98101 

bryan.glover@foster.com; 

andrew.morton@foster.com; 

Attorneys for Fusion Medical Staffing 

Blakeley LLP 

Scott Blakeley 

18500 Von Karman Ave 

Irvine, CA 92612 

seb@blakeleyllp.com 

Attorneys for Baxter Healthcare Corp. 

Bernstein-Burkley, P.C. 

Kirk B. Burkley; Lara S. Martin 

Suite 2200 Gulf Tower 

Pittsburgh, PA 15219 

kburkley@bernsteinlaw.com 

lmartin@bernsteinlaw.com 

Attorneys for Beckman Coulter, Inc. 

Leavy Schultz Davis, P.S. 

Justine Theresa Koehle 

2415 W. Falls Ave. 

Kennewick, WA 99336 

jkoehle@tricitylaw.com 

Attorneys for Connell Oil, Inc. d/b/a Co-Energy 

 

Ryan, Swanson & Cleveland, PLLC 

Richard J. Hyatt 

1201 Third Ave., Ste 3400 

Seattle, WA 98101-3034 

hyatt@ryanlaw.com 

Attorneys for TIAA Commercial Finance, Inc. 

 

Arent Fox 

Robert Hirsh, Jordana Renert 

1301 Ave of the Americas, 42nd Floor 

New York, NY 10019 

robert.hirsh@arentfox.com 

jordana.renert@arentfox.com 

Attorneys for JMB Capital Partners, Debtor in 

Possession Lender 

Corporation Service Company 

uccsprep@cscinfo.com 

Secured Creditor 

Snell & Wilmer 

Eric S. Pezold 

600 Anton Blvd. #1400 

Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

epezold@swlaw.com 

Attorneys for Banner Bank, Lender 

 

U.S. Dept HHS, Region X 

Pamela K. Parker 

701 Fifth Ave, Suite 1600 

Seattle, WA 98104 

pamela.parker@hhs.gov 

Chief Counsel for Dept HHS Office General Counsel 

Hurley & Lara 

James P. Hurley 

411 N. 2nd Street 

Yakima, WA 98901 

jamesphurley@hotmail.com 

Attorneys for Bramstedt Instrument, Inc. 

Stoel Rives 

Oren Buchanan Haker (Portland Office) 

760 SW Ninth Avenue, Suite 3000  

Portland, OR 97205   

oren.haker@stoel.com 

Attorneys for PacifiCorp and Biotronik, Inc. 

Stoel Rives 

Ellen E. Ostrow 

201 Main Street, Suite 1100 

Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

ellen.ostrow@stoel.com 

Attorneys for PacifiCorp and Biotronik, Inc. 
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Kutack Rock LLP 

Dan R. Nelson 

300 S. John Q. Hammons Parkway 

Suite 800 

Springfield, MO 65806 

dan.nelson@kutakrock.com 

 

 

DATED:  December 31, 2019    By:  /s/ Susan N. Goodman   
       Susan N. Goodman, RN JD 

Pivot Health Law 
P.O. Box 69734 
Oro Valley, Arizona 85737 
P: (520) 744-7061; F: (520) 575-4075 
sgoodman@pivothealthaz.com 
Patient Care Ombudsman 
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